

Queensland

Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition (Endorsement) Notice 2012

Subordinate Legislation 2012 No. 206

made under the

Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition (Queensland) Act 2003

Contents

		Page
1	Short title	2
2	Endorsement of proposed Commonwealth regulation—Act, s 7 .	2
Schedule 1	Proposed Commonwealth regulation	3

[s 1]

1 Short title

This notice may be cited as the *Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition (Endorsement) Notice 2012.*

2 Endorsement of proposed Commonwealth regulation—Act, s 7

The proposed Commonwealth regulation titled 'Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition (Amendment of Act) Regulation 2012', the terms of which are set out in schedule 1, is endorsed.

Schedule 1

Schedule 1 Proposed Commonwealth regulation

section 2

1 Name of regulation

This regulation is the *Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition* (Amendment of Act) Regulation 2012.

2 Commencement

This regulation commences on the day after it is registered.

3 Amendment of *Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act* 1997—WA laws

Clause 7 of Schedule 2 to the *Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act 1997* is amended as follows:

after

Firearms Act 1973

insert

Firearms Regulations 1974

Weapons Act 1999

Weapons Regulations 1999

4 Repeal of defunct regulations

The regulations in Schedule 1 are repealed.

5 Expiry of regulation

This regulation expires at the end of the day it commences as if it had been repealed by another legislative instrument. Schedule 1

Schedule 1 Repealed regulations

(section 4)

Name of Regulation	ComLaw/FRLI Id
Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Regulations 1999	F1999B00061
Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Amendment Regulations 2000 (No. 1)	F2000B00057
Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Amendment Regulations 2001 (No. 1)	F2001B00133
Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Amendment Regulations 2002 (No. 1)	F2002B00077
Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Amendment Regulations 2003 (No. 1)	F2003B00082
Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Amendment Regulations 2004 (No. 1)	F2004B00082
Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Amendment Regulations 2005 (No. 1)	F2005L00736
Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Amendment Regulations 2006 (No. 1)	F2006L01165
Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Amendment Regulations 2007 (No. 1)	F2007L00999
Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Amendment Regulations 2008 (No. 1)	F2008L01055
Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Amendment Regulations 2009 (No. 1)	F2009L01291
Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act 1997 Amendment Regulations 2001 (No. 1)	F2001B00302
Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act 1997 Amendment Regulations 2010 (No. 1)	F2010L00653
Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition (Modification of Act) Regulations 2010 (No. 1)	F2010L00858

Schedule 1

Note

1. All legislative instruments and compilations are registered on the Federal Register of Legislative Instruments kept under the *Legislative Instruments Act 2003*. See <u>www.comlaw.gov.au</u>.

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor on 22 November 2012.
- 2 Published in the gazette on 23 November 2012.
- 3 Laid before the Legislative Assembly on . . .
- 4 The administering agency is Queensland Treasury and Trade.

© State of Queensland 2012